
 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF PLANNING 

 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2578 

TO BE ANSWERED ON: 03.01.2018 

 

NEW FLAGSHIP SCHEME  

 

2578.  SHRI RAJESHBHAI CHUDASAMA : 

 

 Will the Minister of PLANNING be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  the details of new/major/flagship schemes initiated by the Government from 2014 onwards along 

with their prime objectives; and 

 

(b)  the details of schemes which were prevailing prior to 2014 that have been modified or rechristened 

along with their respective objectives and associated guidelines and the reasons therefor?    

 

ANSWER 

 

MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) FOR MINISTRY OF PLANNING  

AND MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS & FERTILIZERS 

 

(RAO INDERJIT SINGH) 

 

 (a) & (b): Based on the recommendations of the Sub-Group of Chief Ministers on rationalization of 

Centrally Sponsored Schemes, the Government of India has rationalized Centrally Sponsored Schemes 

(CSSs) effective from the financial year 2016-17 and the number of which has been reduced from 

previous 66 to 28 umbrella schemes. The list of new 28 umbrella schemes of CSS is given at Annexure-

I and details of previous 66 CSSs are given at Annexure-II. The CSSs are key instruments for meeting 

the objectives outlined in the National Development Agenda and hence, these are designed to be 

effective, outcome oriented and sufficiently flexible to enable the States for their implementation   

according to local needs and conditions. The CSSs are administered by different line Ministries/ 

Departments of the Government of India, as per guidelines issued by them.   
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ANNEXURE-I 

   Annexure to the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2578 to be answered on 03.01.2018,      

 raised by  SHRI RAJESHBHAI CHUDASAMA, regarding “NEW FLAGSHIP SCHEME” 

 

List of  new 28 umbrella schemes of Centrally Sponsored Schemes 

 Sl. No.    Name of the Centrally Sponsored Schemes (CSSs) 

(A)  Core of the Core Schemes 

1  National Social Assistance Programme  

2  Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Programme  

3  Umbrella Scheme for Development of Scheduled Castes 

4  Umbrella Scheme for Development of Scheduled Tribes  

5  Umbrella Programme for Development of Minorities 

6  Umbrella Scheme for Development of Backward Classes, Differently Abled  and other 

Vulnerable Groups  

(B)  Core Schemes 

7  Green Revolution (Krishi Unnati Schemes and Rashtriya KrishiVikas Yojana) 

8  White Revolution (Animal Husbandry and Dairying) 

9  Blue Revolution (Integrated Development of Fisheries) 

10  Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchai Yojana 

 a Har Khet ko Pani 

 b Per Drop More Crop 

 c Integrated Watershed Development Programme 

 d Accelerated Irrigation Benefit and Flood Management Programme 

11  Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY) 

12  Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana (PMAY) 

 a PMAY-Rural 

 b PMAY-Urban  

13  National Rural Drinking Water Mission 

14  Swachh Bharat Mission (SBM) 

 a SBM-Rural  

 b SBM-Urban 

15  National Health Mission (NHM) 

 a National Rural Health  Mission 

 b National Urban Health Mission 

 c Tertiary Care Programmes  

 d Human Resources in Health and Medical Education  



*Shifted under the Category of Core schemes vide Department of Expenditure, Ministry of 

Finance  O.M No 66(01)/PF.II/2015 dated 12th September, 2016.  

 

 e National Mission on AYUSH  

16  Rashtriya Swasthya Suraksha Yojana (erstwhile RSBY) 

17  National Education Mission (NEM) 

 a Sarva Shiksha Abhiyan 

 b Rashtriya Madhyamik Shiksha Abhiyan 

 c Teachers Training and Adult Education 

 d Rashtriya Uchch Shiksha Abhiyan 

18  Mid Day Meal Programme 

19  Integrated Child Development Services  

 a Anganwadi Services 

 b National Nutrition Mission 

 c Maternity Benefits Programme 

 d Scheme for Adolescent Girls  

 e Integrated Child Protection Scheme 

 f National Creche Scheme 

20  Mission for Protection and Empowerment for Women (beti bachao-beti padao, one-

stop centre, women helpline, hostels, swadhar greh, gender budgeting etc.)  

21  National Livelihood Mission (NLM) 

 a National Rural Livelihood Mission 

 b National Urban Livelihood Mission  

22  Jobs and Skill Development 

 a Employment Generation Programmes 

 b Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Vikas Yojna 

23  Environment, Forestry and Wildlife (EFWL) 

 a National Mission for a Green India 

 b Integrated Development of Wildlife Habitats  

 c Conservation of Natural Resources and Ecosystems 

 d National River Conservation Programme 

24  Urban Rejuvenation Mission  (AMRUT and Smart Cities Mission) 

25  Modernization of Police Forces (including Security Related Expenditure) 

26  Infrastructure Facilities for Judiciary (including Gram Nyayalayas & e-Courts 

(C )  Optional Schemes 

27  Border Area Development Programme* 

28  Shyama Prasad Mukherjee Rurban Mission  



Annexure-II 

Annexure to the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2578 to be answered on 03.01.2018,  raised 

by  SHRI RAJESHBHAI CHUDASAMA, regarding “NEW FLAGSHIP SCHEME” 

 

List of 66 Centrally Sponsored Schemes (CSSs)  

 

S. 

No. 
 List of previous 66 CSS  

1 Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme (MGNREGA) 

2 National Social Assistance Programme (NSAP) 

3 National Programme for persons with disabilities 

4 Scheme for Development of Scheduled Castes 

5 Umbrella scheme for Education of ST students 

6 Minorities including Multi Sectoral Development Programme for providing Education to 

Madrasas/Minorities 

7 Scheme for Development of Other Backward Classes and denotified, nomadic and semi-nomadic 

Tribes 

8 Scheme for development of Economically backward Classes ( EBCs) 

9 Pradhan Mantri Adarsh Gram Yojana (PMAGY) 

10 National Food Security Mission  

11 National Horticulture Mission  

 12 National Mission on Sustainable Agriculture  

13 National Oilseed and Oil Palm Mission  

14 National Mission on Agriculture Extension and Technology 

15 Rashtriya Krishi Vikas Yojana (RKVY) (ACA) 

16 National Livestock Management Programme  

17 National Livestock Health and Disease Control Programme  

18 National Plan for Dairy Development 

19 National Rural Drinking Water Programme  

20 Nirmal Bharat Abhiyan 

21 National River Conservation Programme (NRCP)  

22 National Afforestation Programme (National Mission for a Green India)  

23 Conservation of Natural Resources and Ecosystems  

24 Integrated Development of Wild Life Habitats  

25 Project Tiger 

26 National Health Mission including NRHM  

27 Human Resource in Health and Medical Education  

28 National Mission on Ayush including Mission on Medicinal Plants  

29 National AIDS & STD Control Programme  

30 Border Area Development Programme (BADP) (ACA) (MHA/M/o Finance)  

31 National Urban Livelihood Mission   

  



32 National Rural Livelihood Mission (NRLM) 

33 Rajiv Awas Yojana including JNNURM part of MoHUPA 

34 Indira Awaas Yojana (IAY) 

35 Sarva Siksha Abhiyan 

36 Rashtriya Madhyamik Shiksha Abhiyan (RMSA) 

37 Support for Educational Development including Teachers Training & Adult Education 

38 Rashtriya Uchhtar Shiksha Abhiyan 

39 Scheme for providing education to Madrasas, Minorities and Disabled 

40 National Service Scheme 

41 National Programme Nutritional Support to Primary Education (MDM)     

42 Integrated Child Development Services (ICDS) 

43 Integrated Child Protection Scheme (ICPS) 

44 Development of Infrastructure Facilities for Judiciary including Gram Nyayalayas 

45 Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY) 

46 Integrated Watershed Management Programme (IWMP) 

47 Accelerated Irrigation Benefit & Flood Management Programme (merging AIBP and other 

programmes of water resources such as CAD, EMP etc.) (ACA) + DAC 

48 Jawaharlal Nehru National Urban Renewal Mission (JNNURM) (ACA)  

49 National Mission for Empowerment of Women including Indira Gandhi Mattritav Sahyog 

Yojana 

50 Rajiv Gandhi Scheme for Empowerment of Adolescent Girls (SABLA) 

51 National Land Record Modernisation Programme  

52 Assistance to States for Infrastructure Development for Exports (ASIDE)  

53 Backward Regions Grant Fund (District Component (ACA) 

54 Rajiv Gandhi Panchayat Sashastrikaran Yojana 

55 Backward Regions Grant Fund (BRGF) (State Component)  

56 National Scheme for Modernization of Police and other forces  

57 Scheme for setting up of 6000 Model Schools at Block level as Benchmark of Excellence 

58 National E-Governance Action Plan (NeGAP) (ACA) 

59 Social Security for Unorganized Workers including Rashtriya Swasthya Bima Yojana 

60 Skill Development Mission 

61 Support for Statistical Strengthening 

62 National Handloom Development Programme 

63 Catalytic Development programme under Sericulture 

64 Infrastructure Development for Destinations and Circuits 

65 National Mission on Food Processing 

66  Yuva Krida aur Khel Abhiyan (PYKKA) 

 

    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


